Board of Adjustment Agenda
December 19, 2019 — 5:00 p.m.

Council Auditorium

City Hall, 103 N. Perry St.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEMBERS

John Stanley, Chairman
K. T. Brown, Vice-Chairman
Beau Holmes
George C. Howell, Jr.
Steve Hughes
Cory Johnson
Bart Prince
Pickett Reese

Nathan Williams

Land Use Division
25 Washington Ave., 4™ Floor
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334)625-2722



I.
II.

Item

Chairman’s Message

Approval of Minutes from the November 21, 2019 meeting

File

1965-049

2019-073

2019-068

2019-072

1986-237

2019-075

2019-067

Petitioner

Elite and Company LLC

Tifiney D. Dudley

Baker Donelson

Benny Newton

Charlie Johnson

Brian Schmidt

Breonna Alexander

December 19, 2019

Zone

B-4
R-100
PGH-40
R-60-d
R-60-d
PGH-35

R-65-s

Location/Request

15 West South Boulevard

(Place of amusement & assembly)

131 Creek Drive
(Ducks)

Susan Drive
(Cell tower)

1112 South Holt Street
(Radio tower)

2231 Edward J. Nettles Lane
(Mobile home)

6201 Burbank Crossing Loop
(Rear yard variance)

32 Fleetwood Drive
(Accessory structure)

The next Board of Adjustment meeting is on January 16, 2020

Page



1. BD-1965-049 PRESENTED BY: Elite and Company LLC

REPRESENTING: Same

SUBJECT: Request a special exception for a place of amusement and assembly to be located at
15 West South Boulevard in a B-4 (Commercial) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to operate a bar &
grill. To be considered a restaurant, 60% of sales must come from food sales and must close by
midnight. The petitioner would like the hours of operation to be:

Daily: Breakfast 7:00 a.m. — noon
Sunday — Thursday 7:00 p.m. — 11:00 p.m.
Friday & Saturday 7:00 p.m. —2:00 a.m.

The request is a special exception for a place of amusement and asseinbly.

This request was delayed so that the petitioner could come back with a parking plan.
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 5

COMMENTS -

ACTION TAKEN: B
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2. BD-2019-073 PRESENTED BY: Tifiney D. Dudley
REPRESENTING: Same

SUBJECT: Request a special exception to keep ducks on the property located at 131 Creek
Drive in an R-100 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to keep 11 ducks.
There is one (1) coop on the property and a possibility to create two (2). This is a % acre lot.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 1

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN:
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3. BD-2019-068 PRESENTED BY: Baker Donelson
REPRESENTING: AT&T

SUBJECT: Request a special exception for a cell tower to be located at the southeast end of
Susan Drive in a PGH-40 (Patio-Garden Home) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to construct a 195 ft.
monopolc ccll tower within a 100 ft. x 100 ft. lcasc arca, with a proposed 4 ft. minimum
landscape buffer. There is a 30 ft. access & utility easement from Susan Drive.

The request is a special exception for a cell tower.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 6
COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN:
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4. BD-2019-072 PRESENTED BY: Benny Newton
REPRESENTING: Equality Broadcasting

SUBJECT: Request a special exception for a radio tower to be located at 1112 South Holt
Street in an R-60-d (Duplex Residential) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to construct a 160 ft.
tall radio tower.

Land Use Division: ALDOT approval and/or permit will be required.

The request is a special exception for a radio tower.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 7

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN:
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5. BD-1986-237 PRESENTED BY: Charlie Johnson

REPRESENTING: Same

SUBJECT: Request a side yard variance and rear yard variance for a mobile home located at
2231 Edward J. Nettles Lane in an R-60-d (Duplex Residential) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to maintain the
location of the mobile home which is 9 ft. off the west property line, whereas 10 ft. is required;
comes to the west side property line, whereas 5 ft. is required; and is 8 ft. off the rear property
line, whereas 20 ft. is required. This parcel includes one whole lot (Lot 12) and half of another
lot (Lot 11).

A mobile home was approved in 1986 and is being replaced.

The requests are a 1 fi. side vard variance (west property line), 10 fi. side vard variance (east
property line), and 12 ft. rear vard variance.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 4

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN:
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SURVEYQOR'S NOTES:

SURVEYOR HAS NOT MADE ANY ATTEMPT TO LOCATE IMPROVEMENTS ON LAND
(INCLUDING CEMETERIES)

NO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, SEPTIC TANKS/SEPTIC SYSTEMS, UNCERGROUND
ENCROACHMENTS. OR BUILDING FOUNDATIONS OR OTHER IMPROVEMENTS WERE
MEASURED OR LOCATED AS A PART OF THIS SURVEY, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN. TREES
AND SHRUBS NOT LOCATED, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

THIB SURVEY WAS CONOUCTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF A BOUNDARY SURVEY ONLY, AND )5
NOT INTENDED TO DELINEATE THE REGULATORY JURISDICTION OF ANY FEDERAL, STATE,
REGIONAL, OR LOCAL AGENCY, BOARD, COMMISSION OR OTHER SIMILAR ENTITY.

THIS SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED WITHOUT REFERENCE TO AN ABSTRACT OR TITLE SEARGM
BUT MATERIAL FROM SCURCE OF INFORMATION ASOVE WAS USED,

THERE MAY BE OTHER EASEMENTS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY, SETBACK LINES, AGREEMENTS,

RESERVATIONS, RESTRICTIONS, OR OTHER MATTERS OF PUBLIC RECORD THAT ARE NOT
DEPICTED ON THIS SURVEY,
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PROPERTY BOUNDARY SURVEY MAP FOR TIMBERLINE HOMES

STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

| hereby certify that oll parts of this survey and
drawing have been completed in accordance with
the current requirements of the Standards of
Practice for Surveying in the State of Alabama
to the best of my knowledge, information and
belief, unless stated hereon.
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ADD-ON

6. BD-2019-075 PRESENTED BY: Brian Schmidt & Greg Mitchum
REPRESENTING: Three Rivers Enterprises, LL.C

SUBJECT: Request a rear yard variance for a new dwelling to be located at 6201 Burbank
Crossing Loop in a PGH-35 (Patio-Garden Home) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to construct new
dwelling that will come to the rear yard property line (corner of house), whereas 15 ft. is
required. The petitioner pulled permits and the foundation has been poured; however a stop
work order was 1ssued after the foundation inspection failed. The dwelling faces the north
property line; however the east property line is the legal front.

This request is an add-on instead of having a special called meeting. If approved, it will be on
the next agenda as a confirmation so that we can legally advertise it.

The request is a 15 fi. rear vard variance.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 4

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN:
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CONFIRMATION

7. BD-2019-067 Request a side yard variance and coverage variance for a new accessory
structure to be located at 32 Fleetwood Drive in an R-65-s (Single-Family Residential) Zoning
District.

(The requests are a 3 {i. 6 in. side yard variance and a 39 sq. fi. coverage variance.)
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